

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**



**FILED**

02-09-09  
04:59 PM

In the Matter of the Application of San Diego  
Gas & Electric Company (U 902-E) for a  
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity  
for the Sunrise Powerlink Transmission Project

Application No. 06-08-010  
(Filed August 4, 2006)

**RESPONSE OF SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY  
TO APPLICATIONS FOR REHEARING**

David J. Barrett  
E. Gregory Barnes  
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY  
101 Ash Street  
San Diego, CA 92101  
Telephone: 619/699-5019  
Facsimile: 619/699-5027  
E-mail: [gbarnes@sempra.com](mailto:gbarnes@sempra.com)

Attorneys for  
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY

February 9, 2009

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
LIST OF ACRONYMS/ABBREVIATIONS USED HEREIN .....	x
RECORD CITATION FORM .....	x
I. APPLICANTS FAIL TO SHOW COMMISSION ERROR OR THAT THE COMMISSION’S DECISION LACKED SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE .....	1
II. THE DECISION APPLIED THE PROPER BURDEN OF PROOF .....	2
A. UCAN concedes that the Decision applies the correct burden of proof and the Commission properly applied that burden here. ....	2
B. The record evidence supports the Decision under the clear and convincing evidence standard.....	3
III. CONTRARY TO UCAN’S ASSERTION (at 12-13), THE DECISION PROPERLY APPLIES THE PROJECT OBJECTIVES .....	5
IV. THE DECISION PROPERLY TREATS UCAN’S ILLUSORY “NO PROJECT/NO ACTION ALTERNATIVE .....	6
A. UCAN never specified a no project/no action alternative. ....	6
B. The Decision addressed all elements of UCAN’s no project alternative.....	7
V. THE CONTRIBUTION OF SUNRISE TO ACHIEVING 33% RPS COMPLIANCE IS A PROPER BASIS FOR THE DECISION .....	9
A. The parties had ample opportunity to address 33% RPS compliance.....	9
B. The Commission may properly base a CPCN on a 33% RPS level.....	10
VI. UCAN’S ALLEGATION CONCERNING THE ROUTE TOUR IS BASELESS AND DEFAMATORY.....	12
VII. THE DECISION AND THE EIR FULLY COMPLY WITH CEQA.....	13
A. The Commission’s Decision is supported by substantial evidence .....	13
B. The Commission did not hide information from the public.....	15
C. The EIR fully addresses the proposed project’s potential greenhouse gas impacts .....	17

1. The EIR contains a thorough and detailed greenhouse gas analysis .....	18
2. There is no CEQA violation for not analyzing a different project .....	22
D. The EIR properly addressed potential mitigation measures for the proposed project.....	23
1. Substantial evidence supports the infeasible renewable resources mitigation measure finding .....	24
2. CBD confuses mitigation measures and baseline assumptions .....	27
3. CEQA neither requires nor authorizes the Commission to condition Sunrise on transmitting energy produced from renewable resources .....	28
E. The EIR’s discussion of alternatives was proper .....	29
1. The EIR analyzed a reasonable range of alternatives .....	29
a. The I-8 corridor alternative was properly rejected from consideration in the EIR.....	32
i. The Caltrans policy against longitudinal easements makes acquiring the easement infeasible .....	33
ii. The presence of sovereign Indian nations along the proposed route makes acquiring an easement along Interstate 8 infeasible .....	34
b. The EIR is not defective for failing to discuss UCAN’s illusory “No Action Alternative” .....	35
i. UCAN never offered a no-project alternative.....	36
ii. The Commission was not required to consider multiple variations of a no-project alternative .....	37
2. The Commission rejected infeasible alternatives based on substantial evidence .....	39
a. Aspen’s new in-area renewable alternative is infeasible .....	39
i. The in-area renewable alternative conflicts with the Commission’s goals and policies.....	40
ii. Aspen’s new in-area renewable generation alternative is inconsistent with the basic project objectives .....	43
iii. Aspen’s in-area renewable generation alternative would have significant unmitigable environmental impacts .....	44
b. The Commission properly rejected Aspen’s all source generation alternative, Aspen’s LEAPS transmission only, LEAPS generation and transmission and the no project/no action alternatives as infeasible .....	45

i. Aspen’s new in-area all source generation alternative does not meet the Commission’s goal of reducing greenhouse gas emissions .....	45
ii. Aspen’s LEAPS transmission-only and LEAPS generation and transmission alternatives do not meet Sunrise’s basic project objectives .....	46
3. The EIR’s discussion of alternatives was adequately detailed .....	47
F. The EIR properly responded to all public comments .....	49
1. The EIR adequately responded to CBD’s comments .....	50
a. The EIR adequately responds to CBD’s comment regarding an Interstate 8 alternative.....	50
b. The EIR adequately responds to CBD’s comment that Sunrise should have been conditioned on carrying renewable energy .....	51
2. The EIR adequately responded to UCAN’s comments .....	53
a. The EIR fully responded to UCAN’s comments regarding a Jacumba to Sycamore Canyon southern route .....	54
b. The EIR responds to UCAN’s comments concerning Aspen’s no project/no action alternative.....	55
c. The EIR addressed the potential use of the Southwest Powerlink to deliver renewable resources.....	57
d. The EIR adequately considered UCAN’s points about distributed generation and supply side alternatives .....	58
e. The EIR appropriately addressed UCAN’s points regarding demand reduction .....	59
3. CEQA does not require a full analysis of every issue raised by the public.....	60
G. Neither the EIR nor the Decision were required to consider SDG&E’s purported past practices related to the 2007 fires under CEQA .....	61
H. The Commission’s statement of overriding considerations is sufficient .....	63
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	68

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

STATUTES & LEGISLATION

AB 32, Stats. 2005-2006, ch. 488 (Cal. 2006).....11

AB 1890, Stats. 1995-1996, ch. 854 (Cal. 1996).....3, 26

CAL. PUB. RES. CODE §21002 (2008)..... 18, 23, 39

CAL. PUB. RES. CODE §21002.1 (2008).....18

CAL. PUB. RES. CODE §21004 (2008).....28

CAL. PUB. RES. CODE §21060.5 (2008).....48

CAL. PUB. RES. CODE §21061 (2008)..... 18, 21

CAL. PUB. RES. CODE §21061.1 (2008)..... 39, 41

CAL. PUB. RES. CODE §21080 (2008).....27

CAL. PUB. RES. CODE §21081 (2008).....41, 63

CAL. PUB. RES. CODE §21081.1 (2008).....44

CAL. PUB. RES. CODE §21168 (2008).....40

CAL. PUB. UTIL. CODE § 201 (2008).....34

CAL. PUB. UTIL. CODE § 334 (2008).....3

CAL. PUB. UTIL. CODE § 345 (2008).....3

CAL. PUB. UTIL. CODE § 399.25 (2008).....12

CAL. PUB. UTIL. CODE § 1001 (2008).....11

CAL. STS. & HIGH. CODE § 661 (2008).....34

CAL. STS. & HIGH. CODE § 709 (2008).....33

FEDERAL COURT DECISIONS

*United States of America v. Pend Oreille Public Utility District #1*,  
28 F.3d 1547 (9th Cir.1994) .....34

STATE COURT DECISIONS

*A Local & Regional Monitor v. City of Los Angeles*,  
12 Cal.App.4th 1773 (1993) .....23

*Association of Irrigated Residents v. County of Madera*,  
107 Cal.App.4th 1383 (2003) ..... *passim*

*Bakersfield Citizens for Local Control v. City of Bakersfield*,  
124 Cal.App.4th 1184 (2004) .....49, 59

*Barthelemy v. Chino Basin Mun. Water Dist.*,  
38 Cal.App.4th 1609 (1995) .....14

*Browning-Ferris Industries. v. City of San Jose*,  
181 Cal.App.3d 852 (1986) .....14, 49

*Burbank-Glendale-Pasadena Airport Authority v. Hensler*,  
233 Cal.App.3d 577 (1991) .....22

*Citizens of Goleta Valley v. Bd. of Supervisors*,  
52 Cal.3d 553 (1990) .....29, 32, 34

*City of Del Mar v. City of San Diego*,  
133 Cal.App.3d 401 (1982) .....27, 39, 41

*City of Marina v. Bd. of Trustees of the Cal. State Univ.*,  
39 Cal.4th 341 (2006) .....63

*Concerned Citizens of South Central Los Angeles v. Los Angeles Unified School Dist.*,  
24 Cal.App.4th 826 (1994) .....23, 63, 67

*Defend the Bay v. City of Irvine*,  
119 Cal.App.4th 1261 (2004) .....41, 63

*Ebbetts Pass Forest Watch v. Dept. of Forestry and Fire Protection*,  
123 Cal.App.4th 1331 (2004) .....49, 56

*El Morro Community Ass'n v. Cal. Dept. of Parks & Recreation*,  
122 Cal.App.4th 1341 (2004) .....15, 17

<i>Environmental Council of Sacramento v. City of Sacramento</i> , 142 Cal.App.4th 1018 (2006) .....	13
<i>Eureka Citizens for Responsible Government v. City of Eureka</i> , 147 Cal.App.4th 357 (2007) .....	62
<i>Federation of Hillside &amp; Canyon Associations v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 83 Cal.App.4th 1252 (2000) .....	24, 26, 62
<i>Greenebaum v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 153 Cal.App.3d 391 (1984) .....	14, 58, 60
<i>Harris v. City of Costa Mesa</i> , 25 Cal.App.4th 963 (1994) .....	14
<i>In re Bay Delta etc.</i> , 43 Cal.4th 1143 (2008) .....	43
<i>Karlson v. Camarillo</i> , 100 Cal.App.3d 789, 805 (1980) .....	14
<i>Koster v. County of San Joaquin</i> , 47 Cal.App.4th 29, 32 (1996).....	64
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Ass'n v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 47 Cal.3d 376 (1988) .....	13, 47
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Assn. v. University of California</i> , 6 Cal.4th 1112 (1994) .....	29
<i>Lincoln Place Tenants Ass'n v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 155 Cal.App.4th 425 (2007) .....	62
<i>Marin Municipal Water Dist. v. KG Land California Corp.</i> , 235 Cal.App.3d 1652 (1991) .....	13
<i>Markley v. City Council of the City of Los Angeles</i> , 131 Cal.App.3d 656 (1982) .....	13
<i>Mira Mar Mobile Community v. City of Oceanside</i> , 119 Cal.App.4th 477 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>No Slo Transit Inc. v. City of Long Beach</i> , 197 Cal.App.3d 241 (1987) .....	31, 41, 45

<i>Residents Ad Hoc Stadium Com. v. Board of Trustees,</i> 89 Cal.App.3d 274 (1979) .....	31
<i>Rio Vista Farm Bureau Center v. County of Solano,</i> 5 Cal.App.4th 351 (1992) .....	23
<i>Riverwatch v. County of San Diego,</i> 76 Cal.App.4th 1428 (1999) .....	62
<i>Sacramento Old City Ass'n v. City Council,</i> 229 Cal.App.3d 1011 (1991) .....	23
<i>Save Our Residential Env't v. City of West Hollywood,</i> 9 Cal.App.4th 1745 (1992) .....	32
<i>Sierra Club v. California Coastal Commission,</i> 35 Cal.4th 839 (2005) .....	28
<i>Sierra Club v. County of Napa,</i> 121 Cal.App.4th 1490 (2004) .....	39
<i>Smith v. County of Los Angeles,</i> 211 Cal.App.3d 188 (1989) .....	13
<i>Snarled Traffic Obstructs Progress v. City &amp; County of San Francisco,</i> 74 Cal.App.4th 793 (1999) .....	2, 14
<i>Uphold Our Heritage v. Town of Woodside,</i> 147 Cal.App.4th 587 (2007) .....	34
<i>Village Laguna of Laguna Beach, Inc. v. Board of Supervisors,</i> 134 Cal.App.3d 1022 (1982) .....	38

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION DECISIONS

D.95-12-063, 1995 Cal. PUC LEXIS 1034 (December 20, 1995) .....	3, 26
D.96-01-009, 1996 Cal. PUC LEXIS 22 (January 10, 1996) .....	3, 26
D.01-03-077, 2001 Cal. PUC LEXIS 226 (March 27, 2001) .....	26
D.04-12-048, 2004 Cal. PUC LEXIS 598 (December 16, 2004) .....	26
D.07-12-052, 2007 Cal. PUC LEXIS 606 (December 20, 2007) .....	26, 66

D.08-02-019, 2008 Cal. PUC LEXIS 67 (February 28, 2008) .....	66
D.08-03-018, 2008 Cal. PUC LEXIS 96 (March 13, 2008) .....	11
D.08-10-037, 2008 Cal. PUC LEXIS 354 (October 16, 2008).....	65
D.08-11-004, 2008 Cal. PUC LEXIS 447 (November 6, 2008).....	66
D.08-12-058 (December 18, 2008).....	<i>passim</i>

REGULATIONS

25 C.F.R. § 169.1 (2009) .....	35
25 C.F.R. § 169.3 (2009) .....	35
CAL. CODE REGS. tit. 14 § 15021 (2009) .....	64
CAL. CODE REGS. tit. 14 § 15043 (2009) .....	63
CAL. CODE REGS. tit. 14 § 15064 (2009) .....	48
CAL. CODE REGS. tit. 14 § 15088 (2009) .....	53, 58
CAL. CODE REGS. tit. 14 § 15091 (2009) .....	41, 67
CAL. CODE REGS. tit. 14 § 15093 (2009) .....	64, 67
CAL. CODE REGS. tit. 14 § 15126 (2009) .....	35
CAL. CODE REGS. tit. 14 § 15126.4 (2009) .....	23
CAL. CODE REGS. tit. 14 § 15126.6 (2009) .....	29, 30, 32, 36
CAL. CODE REGS. tit. 14 § 15131 (2009) .....	48
CAL. CODE REGS. tit. 14 § 15132 (2009) .....	49
CAL. CODE REGS. tit. 14 § 15148 (2009) .....	15, 17
CAL. CODE REGS. tit. 14 § 15151 (2009) .....	13, 14, 59
CAL. CODE REGS. tit. 14 § 15204 (2009) .....	60
CAL. CODE REGS. tit. 14 § 15358 (2009) .....	48

CAL. CODE REGS. tit. 14 § 15360 (2009) .....	48
CAL. CODE REGS. tit. 14 § 15384 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

California Energy Commission, <i>Integrated Energy Policy Report 2007</i> (December 2007) .....	5
California Energy Commission, <i>Strategic Transmission Investment Plan</i> (November 2005) .....	5
California Public Utilities Commission Rules of Practice and Procedure Rule 16.1 .....	1
